
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

10 January 2020 
 

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday, 
20 January 2020 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln Lincs LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached 
Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors B Adams (Chairman), S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), T R Ashton, 
Mrs W Bowkett, C J T H Brewis, Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, R Grocock, 
R A Renshaw, A N Stokes and E W Strengiel 
 
 

Public Document Pack





HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 20 JANUARY 2020 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and 
Transport Scrutiny Committee held on 9 December 2019  
 

5 - 10 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and 
Officers  
 

 

5  Council Budget 2020/21  
(To receive a report by Keith Noyland, Head of Finance, 
Communities, in connection with the budget proposals for the 
next financial year 2020/21 and specifically looks at the budget 
implications for the Council's Highways and Transport services) 
 

11 - 18 

6  Highway Fees and Charges Review  
(To receive a report by Mick Phoenix, Traffic Manager – Place, in 
connection with a benchmarking review of the Council's fees and 
charges. The measures will help to ensure services are delivered 
within a robust financial framework and help to reduce budget 
pressures) 
 

19 - 50 

7  Lincolnshire Residents' Parking Policy and Parking Review 
in Grantham  
(To receive a report by Mick Phoenix, Traffic Manager – Place, in 
connection with the provision of various types of parking 
restrictions within Grantham and their current suitability to support 
a vibrant town centre. The report focuses on the need to survey 
and review town centre parking provision, including measuring 
the suitability of access for residents, visitors and businesses) 
 

51 - 66 

8  Permit Scheme Annual Report 2018/19  
(To receive the annual report for 2018/19, by Mandi Robinson, 
Network Management Regulation Manager, in connection with 
the Permit Scheme. The report is a statutory requirement as 
stipulated by the Department for Transport for each of the first 
three years of a permit scheme) 
 

67 - 94 

9  CCTV Pilot Scheme for Parking Enforcement Outside 
Schools  
(To receive a report by Matt Jones, Parking Services Manager, in 
connection with the CCTV enforcement trial implemented outside 
eight schools within the County and the subsequent findings of 
the CCTV Pilot Scheme Working Group) 
 
 

95 - 102 



10  Highways and Transport Work Programme  
(To receive a report from Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, in 
connection with the Committee's Work Programme. Members' 
comments are sought on the items for future consideration) 
 

103 - 108 

 

 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Steve Blagg 

 
Direct Dial 01522 553788 

 
E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 9 DECEMBER 2019 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR B ADAMS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), T R Ashton, Mrs W Bowkett, M Brookes, 
R Grocock, Mrs A M Newton, R A Renshaw, A N Stokes, E W Strengiel, 
Mrs E J Sneath  
 
Councillors R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT and C L 
Perraton-Williams, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT attended the 
meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Karen Cassar (Assistant Director 
Highways), Nicole Hilton (Assistant Director - Communities), Teresa James (Senior 
Project Leader (Major Schemes)), Chris Miller (Environmental Services Team Leader 
(Countryside Services)) and Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) 
 
39     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs J Brockway and C J T H 
Brewis. 
 
The Head of Paid Service reported that under the Local Government (Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, she had appointed Councillors Mrs E J Sneath 
and Mrs A M Newton to the Committee, in place of Councillors Mrs J Brockway and 
C J T H Brewis, for this meeting only. 
 
40     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillors S P Roe and T R Ashton requested that a note should be made in the 
minutes that they were both members of the Planning and Regulation Committee and 
would remain in the meeting and not comment or vote on the matter (minute 43). 
 
Councillor Mrs A M Newton requested that a note should be made in the minutes that 
she was a member of the Planning and Regulation Committee and would comment 
and vote on the matter as a neighbouring local Division Member (minute 43). 
 
Councillors M Brookes and T R Ashton requested that a note should be made in the 
minutes that they were both members of the South East Lincolnshire Joint Strategic 
Planning Committee (minute 43).  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 DECEMBER 2019 
 
41     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND 

TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 28 OCTOBER 2019 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 October 2019, be 
 approved as a correct reco
[...]
dors. He stated that there was a 
need for the Council to consider how this matter was taken forward with the help of 
Parish Councils and community groups and that it was important that highways' 
permission was sought by community groups before any planting took place. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the report be welcomed and that the comments by members be noted. 
(b) That officers examine the current policy to ensure it is up to date and then 

send it to Town and Parish Councils when details of the maintenance of 
verges is circulated. 

 
45     PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER 2 (JULY 2019 - SEPTEMBER 

2019) 
 

Consideration was given to a report detailing the performance of the highways 
service including the Major Highway schemes update, Lincolnshire Highways 
Alliance performance, the Highways and Transport Complaints report and the 
National Highways and Transport Survey Report 2019.  
 
Comments by members included:- 
 

 The very poor condition of a road in the Wainfleet electoral Division. Officers 
agreed to speak to the member concerned about this matter after the meeting. 

 An enquiry was made about the timetable for the completion of the roundabout 
projects on the A46 and A15, near Lincoln, as complaints had been posted on-
line about the projects. Officers stated that a meeting was shortly to be held to 
discuss the matter and they would respond to the member after the meeting. 

 An enquiry was made about the use of digital technology? Officers stated that 
the new contract with Balfour Beatty with effect from 1 April 2020 made 
reference to the use of digital technology. 

Page 8



5 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 The Division member for Tattershall Castle stated that he would send details 
about an issue he had had with a finger direction sign in his area to the 
Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT. 

 It was agreed that the presentation of the report on the Spalding Western Relief 
Road would have been improved if it had been projected on a screen. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report and comments made by members be noted.  
 
46     HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to the Committee's Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Work Programme be noted and updated accordingly subject to the 
 Cycling Strategy and the Permit Scheme Annual Report 2018/19 being deferred 
 from 20 January 2020 to 9 March 2020. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.30 am 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director – Place 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 20 January 2020 

Subject: Council Budget 2020/21  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The report outlines the budget proposals for the next financial year 2020/21.  
 
The Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 2020/21 has not been 
issued at the time of writing this report, but it is expected that the settlement will 
be in line with the funding announced in the Local Government Finance 
Settlement 2020/21 Technical Consultation released on 9 October 2019. The 
budget proposals for 2020/21 are therefore estimated at this stage. 
 
This report specifically looks at the budget implications for the Council's Highways 
and Transport services.  
 
The Executive will consider budget proposals at its meeting on 7 January 2020, 
following which they will be open to consultation.  
 
Members of this committee have the opportunity to scrutinise them and make 
comment, prior to the Executive meeting on 4 February 2020 when it will make its 
final budget proposals for 2020/21. 
 
 

Actions Required: 

The Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider this report 
and members of the committee are invited to make comments on the budget 
proposals. These will be considered by the Executive at its meeting on 4 February 
2020. 
 


[...]
available to it. 
 

 
3. Consultation 

 
 
 

 
 

 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

No 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

An Equality Impact Assessment will be completed for the proposed increase in 
Council Tax. This will be reported to the Executive at its meeting on 4 February 
2019. 
 
Further risk and impact assessments will need to be undertaken on a service by 
service basis 
 

 
 

Page 16



4. Background Papers 
 

Document title Where the document can be viewed 

Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
Council Budget 2020/21 Executive 
Report January 2020 

Democratic Services 

 
This report was written by Keith Noyland, who can be contacted on 01522 843357 
or keith.noyland@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director - Place 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 20 January 2020 

Subject: Highway Fees and Charges Review  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

A report detailing a benchmarking review of the Councils fees and charges has 
been drawn up for consideration. 
 
The report contains the reasoning for proposed increases and additions to the 
current charging regime, the need for future reviews and linking charges to the 
effects of inflation. 
 
These measures will help to ensure services are delivered within a robust 
financial framework and help to reduce budget pressures. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

(1) To consider the attached decision on the Highway Fees and Charges 
Review and to determine whether the Committee supports the 
recommendations to the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport 
and IT.  
 

(2) To agree any additional comments to be passed to the Executive 
Councillor in relation to the Highway Fees and Charges Benchmarking 
Review. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
The Council applies charges and fees to a number of 
[...]
rease: 
 

o Does a policy exist for this authority regarding cost recovery? 
o Are services periodically reviewed to determine if the use of fees and charges 

is appropriate?  
o How comprehensive is the available information on fees and charges? 
o Is this information sufficient for base cost attribution? 
o How frequently are these fees and charges reviewed? 
o If relevant what review procedures are in place?  
o Are differential fees considered for example early payment, discounts? 
o Are payment method options systematically reviewed?  
o How are non-payment of fees and charges dealt with?  

 

Recommendations w e r e  f o r m u l a t e d  by looking at the current prices for the 
provision of a specific service, document or publication across as the 19 Local Authorities 
where possible and discerning what is the highest, lowest and average amount being 
charged at present. These prices were then compared with the current fees at LCC and 
a recommendation to increase the price made when it showed that the fees charged lag 
behind the charges applied elsewhere. 

 

The benchmarking exercise should be undertaken on a biannual basis to ensure charges and 
fees remain at a level that reduces or eliminates the financial burden on the Council and 
takes the effects of inflation into account.  
 

 

Page 50



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director - Place 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 20 January 2020 

Subject: 
Lincolnshire Residents' Parking Policy and Parking 
Review in Grantham  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers the provision of various types of parking restrictions within 
Grantham and their current suitability to support a vibrant town centre. The 
report focuses on the need to survey and review town centre parking provision, 
including measuring the suitability of access for residents, visitors and 
businesses. 
 
It may be that as part of the solution to some of the parking issues the need for 
Resident Parking Schemes could be considered. Therefore a proposed 
countywide Residents Parking Policy document has been drafted to enable the 
Council to widen its offer of parking solutions. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

(1) To consider the attached decision on the Lincolnshire Residents Parking 
Policy and Parking Review in Grantham and to determine whether the 
Committee supports the recommendations to the Executive Councillor 
for Highways, Transport and IT.  
 

(2) To agree any additional comments to be passed to the Executive 
Councillor in relation to the Lincolnshire Residents Parking Policy and 
Parking Review in Grantham. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
Residents Parking Scheme 
 
Representations have been made to carry out a review of the availability of parking 
for residents adjacent to Kings School, Grantham railway station and Castlegate. 
These areas are affected by commuter parking during the week, making parking 
for local residents problematical. The review would examine parking patterns in the 
3 areas, kerb usage and the availability of off-street parking, including driveways 
and car parks. The review would also examine traffic flows and the suitability of the 
current parking restrictions. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



Town Centre On-Street Parking 
 
Requests for residents parking should not be considered in isolation. There may be 
other measures that can help alleviate congestion and improve end of journey 
options for the public which would lessen the demand on kerb space in residential 
areas. A survey of parking supply and potential changes to parking regulations 
would be advantageous when shaping the options to be put forward for 
consultation. The survey results would also be useful when fed into the overall 
work undertaken by the Grantham Transport Board to inform the Grantham 
Transport Strategy. 
 

2. Conclusion
Changes to shopping habits, mobility and commuting patterns place a heavy 
burden on the ability of the Council to provide up-to-date parking provisions and 
solutions without incurring costs. Using the Parking Account reserve to carry out a 
review of parking and traffic flows will better inform the decisions to be made to 
alleviate traffic and parking pressures on both High Street areas and where 
affected, residential areas. 
 
Adding the ability to invoke Resident Parking Schemes across the county adds to 
the Council's range of options to aid residents faced with overcrowded kerbside 
parking and helps contribute to a better quality of life.     
 
3. Consultation 

 
 
 

 

 
 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

Yes 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

The review of parking and the adoption of a Resident Parking Scheme Policy are 
continuations of the implementation of Civil Parking Enforcement and covered by 
the risk and impact analysis carried out when the Council adopted the powers 
under the Traffic Management Act 2004. 

 

 
4. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix 1 Report to Executive Member for Highways, Transport and IT – 
Lincolnshire Residents Parking Policy and Parking Review in 
Grantham.  

 
 

5. Background Papers 
 
This report was written by Mick Phoenix, who can be contacted on 01522 552105 
or mick.phoenix@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 52



 
Executive Councillor 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director – Place 

 

Report to: 
Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for 
Highways, Transport and I.T. 

Date: Between 23 January 2020 and 30 January 2020 

Subject: 
Lincolnshire Residents Parking Policy and Parking 
Review in Grantham  

Decision Reference: I018966 

Key decision? No  
 

Summary:  

This report considers the provision of various types of parking restrictions within 
Grantham and their current suitability to support a vibrant town centre. The 
report focuses on the need to survey and review town centre parking provision, 
including measuring the suitability of access for residents, visitors and 
businesses. 
 
It may be that as part of the solution to some of the parking issues the need for 
Resident Parking Schemes could be considered. Therefore a proposed 
countywide Residents Parking Scheme Policy document has been drafted to 
enable the Council to widen its offer of parking solutions. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT: 
 

1) Approves the carrying out of a parking review of Grantham town centre 
and nearby residential areas with a report of the outcomes and 
recommendations to be presented to Members at a later date, and 

 
2) approves the adoption of the Lincolnshire Resident Parking Scheme 

Policy attached at Appendix A. 
 

 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. To not carry out a Parking Review. Without a detailed report to base 
decision upon it would be problematical to offer well founded solutions to 
access and parking issues in the town centre. 

2. To not adopt a Resident Parking Scheme Policy would reduce the ability of 
the Authority to provide a number of parking solutions, having to rely on 
the current District Council based schemes instead. 

Page 53



Reasons for Recommendation: 

Grantham town centre has seen numerous smaller scale changes to parking 
provision over the past decade which have partially addressed some issues. 
However these changes have not achieved all the expected outcomes for public 
accessibility or improving the support given to High Street businesses above 
what is already in place. 
 
A review of parking provision across the town centre and those areas affected 
by commuter parking will provide accurate data on parking and commuting 
patterns, driver behaviours and traffic flows. The data and observations can be 
used to shape the options to improve the parking offering and transport choices 
for town centre residents and visitors to the town centre. 
 

[...]
an average of 4 days per works, showing a 34% or 2 day decrease since the 
start of the scheme.   
 
These reductions in the length of time taken for works to be carried out deliver direct benefits to the 
travelling public and local community and are contributory factors in reducing congestion on the roads.    
  
Through introducing and maintaining a resilient compliance and inspection regime as part of the 
permitting scheme, we have seen a further reduction in the number of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN's) 
issued as a result of works promoters either failing to supply accurate, timely information relating to 
their works or by failing to provide information which accurately reflects their works taking place on 
site.  Although we have seen a 20% increase in permit applications, the number of remedial works has 
remained generally constant.  As an average the permit issue to remedial works comparison shows an 
annual decrease. 
 
The benefits shown during the first three years of operation, indicate that the introduction of the 
permitting scheme has been influential in directing the street and road works industry to focus on what, 
when, how and why works are being carried out on the highway.  This work will continue to develop 
current working practices and collaboration opportunities for the future. 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson,  Executive Director – Place 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 20 January 2020 

Subject: 
CCTV Pilot Scheme for Parking enforcement outside 
schools  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

A report regarding the CCTV enforcement trial implemented outside eight 
schools within the County and the subsequent findings of the CCTV Pilot 
Scheme Working Group. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

1) Consider and Comment on the outcome of CCTV Parking enforcement 
outside schools Pilot Scheme 
 
2) Consider wheth
[...]
2019
	5 Council Budget 2020/21
	6 Highway Fees and Charges Review
	Appendix 1 - I019270 Highway Fees and Charges Review
	Appendix A - Benchmarking Review Highway Service Fees and Charges

	7 Lincolnshire Residents' Parking Policy and Parking Review in Grantham
	Appendix 1 - LCC RPS and Grantham Review Executive Councillor Report
	Appendix A - Lincolnshire Resident Parking Scheme Policy

	8 Permit Scheme Annual Report 2018/19
	Appendix A - Permit Evaluation Report 3rd Year

	9 CCTV Pilot Scheme for Parking Enforcement Outside Schools
	Appendix A - CCTV Working Group report

	10 Highways and Transport Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 20 JANUARY 2020 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR B ADAMS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), T R Ashton, Mrs W Bowkett, C J T H Brewis, 
M Brookes, R Grocock, R A Renshaw, A N Stokes and E W Strengiel 
 
Councillors: R G Davies and Clio Perraton-Williams attended the meeting as 
observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Karen Cassar (Assistant Director 
Highways), Matt Jones (Parking Services Manager), Mick Phoenix (Traffic Manager-
Place), Mandi Robinson (Team Leader) and Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) 
 
47     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology was received from Councillor Mrs J Brockway. 
 
The Chairman stated that Councillor Mrs J Brockway had been in hospital and was 
recovering. The Committee agreed that a letter should be sent to her giving their best 
wishes for a full recovery. 
 
48     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations were made at this stage of the meeting. 
 
49     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND 

TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 9 DECEMBER 2019 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 9 December 
2019, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
50     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND OFFICERS 
 

No announcements were made. 
 
51     COUNCIL BUDGET 2020/21 

 



2 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
20 JANUARY 2020 
 
(Councillor S Roe stated that he had a pecuniary interest as both himself and some 
of his relatives had land affected by the proposed route of the North Hykeham Relief 
Road and would leave the meeting during consideration of this matter). 
 
Consideration was given to a report in connection with the Council's Budget 2020/21 
and its implications for highways and transport services. 
 
Officers stated that the budget proposals would be considered by the Executive on 4 
February and subsequently by the full Council on 21 February 2020. The Executive 
was preparing to consult on a single year revenue budget for 2020/21. 
 
Comments by members included:- 
 

 An enquiry was made on if the Government had indicated when it was likely to 
provide their part of the funding for the North Hykeham Relief Road? Officers 
stated no additional funding would be communicated to local highway 
authorities until the budget setting process had taken place on 11 March 2020 
and this funding also included funding for potholes and major schemes. 

 An enquiry was made in connection with the generated savings in 
Concessionary Fares Scheme. Officers stated that there had been a reduction 
in the volume of journeys made and that this appeared to be a national trend. 
Also, due to changes in the pension arrangements affecting the women over 60 
meant that the demand for concessionary bus passes had reduced. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the comments by members be noted and passed to the Executive for 
consideration on 4 February 2020.  
 
52     HIGHWAY FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW 

 
Consideration was given to a report detailing a benchmarking review of the Council's 
fees and charges. Officers stated that the report outlined the reasons for the 
proposed increases and additions to the current charging regime, the need for future 
reviews and linking charges to inflation. The proposals would help to ensure services 
were delivered within a robust financial framework and help to reduce budget 
pressures. 
 
Officers stated that any comments made by this Committee would be passed to the 
Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT who make a decision between 
23 January and 30 January 2020.  
 
Comments by members included:- 
 

 There was an error in the table on page 21 of the report ("Proposed charges"). 
Officers agreed to rectify the arithmetical error. 

 Following an enquiry, officers explained the different parts of the Highways Act 
1980 and which sections of the Act affected different parts of the highway. 



3 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

20 JANUARY 2020 
 

 An enquiry was made about the difference between statutory and discretionary 
charges. Officers explained that statutory fees and charges related to the 
exercise of statutory powers such as highway works and discretionary charges 
could be determined by the Council and monies raised reinvested in highway 
services. 

 An enquiry was made in connection with the high fee for the review of a 
proposal for the installation of dropped kerbs. Officers explained that the fee 
was high due to the officer time required to ensure that the design was correct 
because damaged highway structures were expensive to repair. Officers stated 
that contractors had to be approved before a licence was issued, that they met 
the criteria and follow-on inspections were carried out.   

 An enquiry was made in connection with the damage caused by parking on 
verges. Reference was made to the power London Boroughs had to enforce no 
parking on verges and there was a wish to see these powers extended to the 
rest of the country. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the comments by members be noted and passed to the Executive 
Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT. 

(b) That the recommendations to the Executive Councillor for Highways, 
Transport and IT, detailed in the report, be supported. 

 
53     LINCOLNSHIRE RESIDENTS' PARKING POLICY AND PARKING REVIEW 

IN GRANTHAM 
 

Consideration was given to the provision of various types of parking restrictions 
within Grantham and their current suitability to support a vibrant town centre. There 
was a need to survey and review town centre parking provision, including measuring 
the suitability of access for residents, visitors and businesses. A proposed 
countywide Residents Parking Policy document had been drafted to enable the 
Council to widen its offer of parking solutions. 
 
Officers stated that some residents were suffering from all day parking especially in 
Castlegate, near the railway station, and that the cost of examining parking in 
Grantham was estimated at £100k. 
 
Members welcomed the proposals and especially the Residents' Parking Scheme 
and the use of Penalty Charge Notices to tackle parking problems was noted. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT stated that the proposals 
had originated from the Grantham Transport Board and other Council Transport 
Boards were using the process used here across the county.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and 
IT, detailed in the report, be supported. 
 



4 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
20 JANUARY 2020 
 
54     PERMIT SCHEME ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

 
Consideration was given to a report in connection with an overview of the Council's 
operational performance of its Permit Scheme in its third year. The report was a 
statutory requirement as required by the Department for Transport for each of the first 
three years of a Permit Scheme. The next statutory review was due in April 2023 and 
the Permit Scheme would follow the financial year in the future. 
 
Officers stated that since the introduction of the scheme the number of permits 
issued had increased, there had been a reduction in the days roads were closed, a 
reduction in the number of days that works overran, an improvement in the quality of 
first time finished work, a reduction in the number of Fixed Penalty Notices and that 
the scheme was cost neutral. Officers stated and that since its introduction in 
communication between the Council and utilities had improved. 
 
Comments by members included:- 
 

 Standards of repair seemed to vary and it was hoped to see an improvement in 
the future. 

 An enquiry was made if there was a timescale for works to start as there were 
issues in the South Holland where signage had been installed but no work was 
taking place. Officers stated that work could not start until a permit had been 
issued and that cancellations of work by utilities were difficult to manage. 

 Following an enquiry about a broken sewer in Spalding which had existed for 
some time officers stated that they would respond to the member outside of the 
meeting on this matter as the Permit Scheme was not applicable in this 
particular case. 

 Openreach's performance was questioned. Officers stated that Openreach 
tended to sub contract a lot of its work to small contractors who were already 
overwhelmed with work and therefore unable to meet performance targets. 
Officers added that they had no powers to change OpenReach's procedures. 
Officers were monitoring Openreach's work and applications from them for 
permits could be refused if they did not meet the criteria. 

 Following an enquiry about the Fixed Penalty Notice charges officers explained 
the amounts which could be charged for different scenarios. 

 Some utilities were finishing work early but still keeping signage in place and 
that fines should be imposed in such circumstances. Officers were talking to 
utilities about this issue and it was accepted that improvements had taken place 
since the Permit Scheme started. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the comments by members be noted. 
(b) That the publication of the report on the Council's website be supported. 

 
55     CCTV PILOT SCHEME FOR PARKING ENFORCEMENT OUTSIDE 

SCHOOLS 
 



5 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

20 JANUARY 2020 
 

Consideration was given to a report in connection with the CCTV enforcement trial 
implemented outside eight schools in the county and the subsequent findings of the 
CCTV Pilot Scheme Working Party. 
 
The appreciation of the Committee for the work undertaken by officers and the 
members of the CCTV Pilot Scheme Working Party was placed on record. 
 
Comments by members included:- 
 

 Restrictions outside of schools should be made enforceable. 

 An enquiry was made about whether it was possible for Parish and Town 
 Councils to make a contribution to parking enforcement.  

 An extension of the mini-police scheme to educate parents was  welcomed. 

 Parents had prime responsibility for their children but there was a need  for 
schools to take more responsibility for parking outside of their school. 

 Members should liaise with their local PCSOs to help with parking  issues. 

 The location of new schools needed more consideration and it was  noted that 
some schools were building on their own car parks which  caused more on-street 
parking issues. 

 
The Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT stated that a more holistic 
approach was required as family lifestyles had changed with fewer children now 
walking to school, that the closure of school car parks to all but staff had caused 
problems and many schools took no interest about what happened outside of the 
school boundary.  
 
Members noted the various solutions outlined in the Working Group's report and 
supported Option 5 (additional Civil Enforcement Officer foot patrols). Members noted 
that this would ensure the safety of young people outside schools, greater parking 
compliance, provide more mobile patrols, be more visible at key times, offer greater 
Enforcement Officer coverage and would assist in keeping areas outside of schools 
free from traffic.  
 
Officers stated that they supported consultations with Town and Parish Councils 
about extra enforcement but additional funding would be required from them. 
 
Officers stated that any comments made by this Committee would be passed to the 
Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT who make a decision between 
23 January and 30 January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the comments made by members be noted. 
 

(b) That the CCTV Parking enforcement outside schools Pilot Scheme 
Working Group's recommendation to support Option 5 (Additional Civil 
Enforcement Officer foot patrols) be supported by the Committee for 
consideration by the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT. 
 



6 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
20 JANUARY 2020 
 
   
 
 
 
56     HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to the Committee's Work Programme.  
 
It was noted Ian Kitchen, former Strategic Transportation Manager, would not be 
present at the meeting of the Committee on 27 April 2020 when rail issues were due 
to be considered because he had retired. Members placed on record their 
appreciation for his contribution to the work of the Committee and wished him well in 
his retirement. 
 
Councillor E W Strengiel requested that his apologies should be noted for the 
meeting on 9 March 2020. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Work Programme be noted and updated accordingly. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.25 am 


